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STAFF REPORT 
 

CITY OF COLUMBUS PLAN COMMISSION  
(June 8, 2016 Meeting) 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: DP-16-10 (Columbus Regional Hospital) 

Staff: Melissa Begley 
 

Applicant: Columbus Regional Hospital 

Property Size: 30.29 Acres 

Current Zoning: P (Public/Semi-Public) 

Location: 2400 17th Street, in the City of Columbus 
 
Background Summary:   
The applicant has indicated that the proposed site development plan major modification is for the purpose of 
reconfiguring the parking lot in front of the old emergency room entrance, including removing the old helipad, 
removing two entrance drives off of 17th Street and installing a new entrance drive to align with the new 
Volunteers in Medicine entrance.   
 
The applicant is proposing the following waiver(s) and/or modification(s) from the zoning ordinance 
development standards that would typically apply to this development:  

1. The petitioner is requesting to remove 2 of the existing entrance drives located on 17th Street and 
installing a new entrance that does not meet Zoning Ordinance Section 7.3(Part 1)(C)(3)(c)(ii) which 
requires an entrance to a non-residential property to be a minimum of 200 feet from another street or 
entrance drive.  The proposed entrance is 53 feet from the centerline of Meridian Street.  147 feet 
less than the minimum required.  

2. The petitioner is requesting to install ornamental lighting fixtures that match the existing lighting on 
the property.  Zoning Ordinance Section 9.4(A) requires exterior lighting to be shielded, directed and 
90 degree cut off fixtures.  The existing ornamental lighting fixtures do not meet that standard.   

 
Key Issue Summary: 
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:  Do the requested 
modifications and the proposed project as a whole meet the criteria established by the Zoning Ordinance?  
 
Plan Commission Decision Criteria: 
The Columbus Zoning Ordinance requires that the Plan Commission consider (1) compliance with the 
applicable development standards established by the Zoning Ordinance and (2) the general standards listed 
below in the review of site development plans (Section 12.8(E)).   

1. The proposed development will be consistent with the comprehensive plan.  

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, 
convenience, or general welfare.  

3. The proposed development will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the surrounding property.  

4. The proposed development will not impede the efficient, orderly, and normal development of the 
surrounding property. 

City of Columbus – Bartholomew County    

Planning Department                 

      

123 Washington Street 
Columbus, Indiana  47201 
Phone: (812) 376-2550 
Fax: (812) 376-2643 
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Step 1 

5. The proposed development provides adequate access, utilities, landscaping, buffering, and other 
improvements.  

6. The proposed development provides pedestrian and vehicle ingress, egress, and circulation in a 
manner that maintains adequate public safety and efficient movement.   

The Plan Commission may waive or modify development requirements of the Zoning Ordinance based on 
findings by the Commission that the altered requirements will better serve (a) the intent of that development 
requirement, (b) the intent of the zoning district, and/or (c) the general standards listed above.   

 
Plan Commission Process, Options & Preliminary Staff Recommendation:  
 

Development Standards Waivers & Modifications: 
The initial step in the approval process is for the Plan Commission to determine if any 
requested development standards waivers and/or modifications can be supported based on the 
decision criteria provided by the Zoning Ordinance. The waiver or modification may be 

approved if one or more of the criteria have been met.  A separate motion with specific findings is 
recommended for each requested waiver and/or modification.   
 

1. Waiver / Modification (#1) : Modification from Section 7.3(C)(3)(c)(ii) of the Zoning Ordinance for a 
drive separation of 53 feet, 147 feet less than the 200 feet minimum required. 

Preliminary Staff Recommendation:  Approval, All criteria have been met. 

Criteria #1: The requested waiver or modification will better serve the intent of that development 
requirement.  The Zoning Ordinance indicates the intent of the circulation standards as follows:  to 
promote safe and efficient travel within the community; minimize disruptive and potentially hazardous 
traffic conflicts; separate traffic conflict areas by reducing the number of driveways; provide efficient 
spacing standards between driveways; and ensure reasonable access to properties. 
 
Preliminary Staff Findings: The number of entrance drives on 17th Street is being reduced from 4 
drives to 3, reducing the number of points of conflict.  Meridian Street is a very low volume street and 
is unlikely to create traffic conflicts with the proposed entrance drive.  In addition, the hospital is a 
very large facility providing many services and the new entrance will improve the circulation within the 
site.  This criterion has been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Criteria #2:  The requested waiver or modification will better serve the intent of the zoning district in 
which the property is located.  The Zoning Ordinance indicates the intent of the “P”, Public/Semi-
Public zoning district as follows:  to provide locations for large scale public facilities, worship facilities, 
and concentrations of other public institutions. 
 
Preliminary Staff Findings: The proposed drive is intended to align with the new Volunteers in 
Medicine entrance.  The hospital is a very large facility that serves many functions.  The location of 
the drive will provide direct access to the Volunteers in Medicine, which will improve wayfinding for 
VIM patients.  This criterion has been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 
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________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Criteria #3:  The requested waiver or modification will better serve the general standards listed by 
Zoning Ordinance Section 12.8(E)(2) and above. 
Preliminary Staff Findings: The proposed modification will improve vehicle ingress and egress for 
vehicles and will better serve safety and convenience to the public.  This criterion has been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. Waiver / Modification (#2): The petitioner is requesting to use an ornamental lighting fixture that is 

consistent with existing lighting on the property.  Zoning Ordinance Section 9.4(A) requires exterior 
lighting fixtures to be shielded, directed and 90 degree cut off.   

Preliminary Staff Recommendation:  Approval, criteria #2 has been met. 

Criteria #1: The requested waiver or modification will better serve the intent of that development 
requirement.  The Zoning Ordinance indicates the intent of the exterior lighting standards as follows:  
To recognize that exterior lighting is needed for safety; security and visibility for pedestrians and 
motorists yet ensure that lighting does not disrupt adjacent land uses. 
 
Preliminary Staff Findings:  The hospital property has existing ornamental lighting that they would like 
to match with the new lighting being added, which will maintain a quality design on the property.  The 
lights ornamental lights however will not create a more visible or safer environment than shielded 90 
degree cut off lighting.  This criterion has not been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Criteria #2:  The requested waiver or modification will better serve the intent of the zoning district in 
which the property is located.  The Zoning Ordinance indicates the intent of the P (Public/Semi-Public 
Facilities) zoning district as follows to provide locations for large scale public facilities, worship 
facilities, and concentrations of other public institutions.  to provide locations for large scale public 
facilities, worship facilities, and concentrations of other public institutions. 
 
Preliminary Staff Findings: The new lighting shares the matching design with the entire hospital 
campus.  The lighting adds to the design theme of the surrounding area and promotes quality design.  
This criterion has been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Step 2 

Step 3 

Criteria #3:  The requested waiver or modification will better serve the general standards listed by 
Zoning Ordinance Section 12.8(E)(2) and above. 
 

Preliminary Staff Findings: The ornamental lighting will provide sufficient lighting for the property. The 
decorative nature of the lights will be visually appealing and will match the existing lighting on the 
hospital campus, but will not increase the safety of the area or be less injurious than the 90 degree 
lighting fixtures.  This criterion has not been met. 

User Notes: ______________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Conditions: 
The Plan Commission should determine through discussion if any conditions of approval are 
appropriate for this request.  Conditions are situations that need to be resolved through the 
action of the applicant prior to, or as part of, the proposed development.  Any conditions should 

be clearly based on the Plan Commission Decision Criteria listed above.  

Preliminary Staff Recommendation: The staff is preliminarily recommending the following conditions of 
approval:  

1. Per Zoning Ordinance Section 12.9(D)(2)(b) show the relevant property boundaries. 
2. Provide the public-right-of-way width for 17th Street on the site plan. 
3. Include the following street classification for 17th Street (Collector, Residential, Suburban). 
4. Remove the note regarding a freestanding sign shown on the site plan.   
5. Per Section 7.2(Part 4)(A)(5)(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, wheel stops must be provided along all 

required landscape areas which are perpendicular to parking spaces  This applies to the parking 
spaces along 17th Street and the spaces adjacent to the 2 large, long parking lot islands.  Please 
show the wheel stops accordingly. 

6. Per Section 8.1(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance—Area # 2 – Parking Lot Interior. It appears that the 
calculations for parking lot interior are correct but no shrubs are shown.   

7. Provide landscape details including common and scientific name of all new plant material and 
minimum size at planting for all new landscaping.   

8. There are lettered boxes shown on the plan.  Please reference a key for these boxes. 
 

User Notes: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Commitments: 
The Plan Commission should determine through discussion if any commitments of the applicant 
are appropriate and/or needed for this request.  Commitments are long-term agreements that, 
together with the Zoning Ordinance, govern the use of the property.   Any commitments should 

be clearly based on the Plan Commission Decision Criteria listed above.  

Preliminary Staff Recommendation: The staff is preliminarily recommending the following commitments: None 
 

User Notes: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Step 4 

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Approval, Denial or Continuance: 
In reviewing a request for site development plan approval the Plan Commission may (1) 
approve the application, (2) deny the application, or (3) continue the review to a future Plan 
Commission meeting.  The Plan Commission should make, second, and vote on a motion for 

the approval, denial, or continuance of the request. Any motion should include reasons supporting that motion 
that directly reference the Plan Commission Decision Criteria listed above.  Any motion for approval should 
(1) note any approved waivers and/or modifications and (2) specifically list any conditions and/or 
commitments being made as part of the approval and the reasons for those conditions or commitments based 
on the Plan Commission Decision Criteria listed above. 

Preliminary Staff Recommendation: Approval, including the modification requests.  The approval is also 
subject to the conditions as noted above regarding the technical comments.  
 
User Notes: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Hospital 

Site Features: Hawcreek, hospital building, medical office buildings, helipad, and a large 
parking lot. 

Flood Hazards: The property is located in the FEMA recognized Floodway, the 100 year 
floodway fringe and 500 year floodway fringe. It is also located in the City 
identified Haw Creek flow conveyance and inundation areas.  The 
proposed parking lot revision is outside these flood hazard areas.   

Special Circumstances: 
(Airport Hazard Area, Wellfield 
Protection Area, etc.) 

The subject property is located in a 5 year time of travel Wellfield 
Protection Area. 

Vehicle Access: The property gains access from 17th Street (Collector, Residential, 
Suburban), 18th Street (Local, Commercial, Urban), and 22nd Street (Local, 
Residential, Suburban) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: RS4 (Residential: Single Family 4) 

P (Public/Semi-Public Facilities) 

Single Family Residential 

Lincoln Park 
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South: RS4 (Residential: Single Family 4) 

P (Public/Semi-Public Facilities) 

CO (Commercial: Professional Office) 

Single Family Residential 

Golf Course 

Medical Offices 

East: RS4 (Residential: Single Family 4) 

P (Public/Semi-Public Facilities) 

Single-Family Residential 

Assisted Living Facility 

West: P (Public/Semi-Public Facilities) Medical Offices 

Lincoln Park 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

City Engineering: We have no comments on the proposed parking lot changes. 

Fire Department: Columbus Fire Department does not have any issues with this proposal. 

 
History of this Location:  
The relevant history of this property includes the following:   

1. In 1992, a new master plan for the hospital was designed by Robert A. M. Stern, which renovated the 
existing facility and surrounding campus.  

2. In July 1994 (SU-94-11), a major modification was approved which instituted a new landscaping plan 
for the hospital campus.  

3. In December 2001 (C/ZC-12-01-2), a minor modification was approved in order to allow a three-story 
addition to the hospital.  

4. In December 2007 (SU-07-23), a rezoning and site development plan were approved which permitted 
an approximately 444,997 square foot addition, east of the existing hospital facility. A new 
landscaping plan was applied to the campus.   This project was only partially implemented. 

5. In April 2011 (C/ZC-11-26-Mar.), a flood wall was approved, which would surround the existing 
hospital facility. The flood wall also adjusted the landscaping plan for the campus.  

6. In February 2012 (DP-12-01), a site development plan was approved to install a freestanding sign at 
the entrance of the intersection of Gladstone and 17th Street. 

7. In May of 2014 (DP-14-10) a site development plan was approved for a major modification to 
construct a new receiving building, a new Emergency Department addition and a cancer center 
addition to the current hospital campus.  The plan also included relocating the helipad, removing the 
old emergency room entrance and reconfiguring the parking lot.  The parking lot reconfiguration was 
not completed due to pending changes in the use of the old emergency room space. 

 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s):  
The Future Land Use Map indicates the future use of this property as Residential and as Floodway/Sensitive 
Area.   
 
The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:  

1. GOAL I-1: Provide high quality public facilities in locations which are convenient and accessible to 
local residents.  

2. GOAL I-2: Provide high-quality public facilities as economically as possible while preserving 
community standards for design.  

3. POLICY S-L-1-1: Require appropriate landscaping for new or expanded businesses, public facilities, 
subdivisions, apartment complexes, and other similar uses.  
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4. POLICY S-L-5-2: Encourage businesses to use landscaping to improve the quality of the 
environment for customers and employees.  

 
This property is located in the Columbus Central Neighborhoods character area. No planning principles apply. 
 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. With the recent relocation of the Emergency Department to its new location on the campus, the old 
Emergency Department space is now vacant.  The hospital intends to reuse the space for Volunteers 
in Medicine and new parking spaces will be added to the area where the emergency room entrance 
and the helipad are being removed.  Currently there are 80 parking spaces in this area and the 
reconfiguration will result in an additional 70 parking spaces for total of 150 on-site parking spaces.  
Altogether, the entire property has a total of 1,455 parking spaces. 

2. The hospital currently has 4 entrances located on 17th Street.  The applicants have indicated they 
would like to remove the two westernmost drives and install one new drive that would align with the 
new VIM entrance.  The reconfiguration will result in one less drive entrance to the hospital.  The 
hospital also has an entrance on 18th Street and on 22nd Street. 

3. 17th Street is considered a Collector, Residential, Suburban street and Zoning Ordinance Section 
7.3(Part 1)(C)(3)(c)(ii) requires entrances to a non-residential property to be a minimum of 200 feet 
from another street or entrance drive.  The new proposed entrance is 53 feet from the centerline of 
Meridian Street;  147 feet less than the minimum required.  Meridian Street is a short street that 
terminates at Greenbelt Golf Course.  There are approximately 17 homes on Meridian Street.  The 
proposed drive is located 252 feet from the hospital entrance to the east.   

4. The existing lighting on site consists of an ornamental light fixture and is not a shielded, directed and 
90 degree cut off fixture as required by Section 9.4(A) of the Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant has 
submitted a modification request to allow the new lighting, which will match the existing lighting.   
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1 COMPOSITE SITE PLAN

2,555 S.F. / 300 S.F. x 6 SHRUBS = 52 SHRUBS

2,555 S.F. / 300 S.F. = 8.52 TREES8-3 8.1 PART 1.C.2.C
MINIMUM OF 1 LARGE OF MEDIUM TREE (EXCLUDING ORNAMENTAL TREES,
AND 6 SHRUBS SHALL BE PROFIVDED IN THE PARKING LOT INTERIOR FOR
EVERY 300 SQUARE FEET OF LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED.

MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA REQUIRED: 2,555 S.F.

MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA: 51,093 S.F. x 5% = 2,555 S.F.

PENINSULAS: 1,206 S.F. EACH PENINSULA EXCEEDS 150 S.F8-3 8.1 PART 1.C.2.B
ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED ISLANDS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 300 SQUARE
FEET IN AREA, AND ALL LANDSCAPED PENINSULAS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
150 SQUARE FEET IN AREA

ISLANDS: 4,473 S.F. EACH ISLAND EXCEEDS 300 S.F

GRAND TOTAL: 5,679 SQ.FT. > 2,555 FT MIN.

TOTAL PENINSULAS: 1,206 S.F.

H - PENINSULA: 339 S.F.

G - PENINSULA: 177 S.F.

F - PENINSULA: 177 S.F.

E - PENINSULA: 318 S.F.

D - PENINSULA: 195 S.F.

TOTAL ISLANDS: 4,473 S.F.

C - ISLAND: 1,862 S.F.

B - ISLAND: 818 S.F.

A - ISLAND: 1,793 S.F.

8-3
8.1 PART 1.C.2

AREA #2 PARKING LOT INTERIOR, 25 SPACES OR MORE

LANDSCAPED ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS WITH A SURFACE AREA EQUAL TO
5% OF THE AREA OF THE PAVED SURFACE (INCLUDING ALL PARKING
SURFACES AND RELATED DRIVE AISLES AND ACCESS DRIVES, BUT
EXCLUDING LOADING DOCKS, SERVICE AREAS, AND RELATED DRIVE AISLES
AND ACCESS DRIVES) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL PARKING LOTS

PAVED SURFACE 49,350 SQ.FT. - 114 SPACES 51,097 S.F. X 5% = 2,555 SQ.FT.

8-2 THRU
8-3

8.1 PART 1.C.1
AREA #1 PARKING LOT PUBLIC STREET FRONTAGE

PLANTING ONLY: FOR EVERY 50 LINEAR FEET OF FRONTAGE A MINIMUM OF
1 LARGE TREE OR 1.25 MEDIUM TREES (EXCLUDING ORNAMENTALS TREES)
PLUS 7.5 ORNAMENTAL TREES OR SHRUBS SHALL BE PROVIDED

1 LARGE TREE AT 50 FEET AND 8 SHRUBS AT 50 FEET ALONG 17 STREET
FRONTAGE ARE SHOWN

ARTICLE 8 - LANDSCAPING STANDARDS

7-19 7.2 PART 4.B.4.C INTERIOR DRIVEWAY WIDTH
24 FEET FOR (i) ONE OR TWO-WAY TRAFFIC AND 90D PARKING OR (ii)
ACCESS TO LOADING AREA

24 FT INTERIOR AISLE WIDTH SHOWN. NEW ENTRANCE WIDTH FROM 17TH
STREET IS 30 FEET AND CONCRETE CURB EACH SIDE

7-18 7.2 PART A.5.C LANDSCAPE AREAS AND PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS

ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS AND PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS WHICH
ARE PERPENDICULAR TO PARKED VEHICLES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH
WHEEL STOPS LOCATED IN EACH SPACE TO PREVENT VEHICLES FROM
OVERHANDING THE LANDSCAPED AREA OF WALKWAY. PARKING SPACES
ADJOINING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS EXCEEDING 7 FEET IN WIDTH SHALL
BE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.

NEW CONCRETE WALK SHOWN 7'-6" WIDE. NEW LANDSCAPE AREA SHOWN
8FT WIDE

7-18 7.2 PART A.5.B INTERIOR LANDSCAPED AREAS
ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS WHICH ARE BORDERED ON AT LEAST 2
SIDES BY PARKING AREAS SHALL BE CURBED NEW CONCRETE CURBS

7-17 7.2 PART 4.A.5A CURBING AND WHEEL STOPS
NEW CONCRETE CURBING IS SHOWN FOR ALL PARKING AREAS AND
ENTRANCES AND DRIVEWAYS

NEW CONCRETE CURBING IS SHOWN FOR ALL PARKING AREAS AND
ENTRANCES AND DRIVEWAYS

7-17 7.2 PART 4.A.2 DRAINAGE ALL PARKING AREAS SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE DRAINAGE OF STORM... CATCH BASINS SHOWN FOR STORM WATER DRAINAGE

7-16 7.2 PART 4.A.1 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
ALL PARKING SPACES AND ANY DRIVEWAYS, INCLUDING ANY ACCESS
DRIVES SHALL BE PAVED BITUMINOUS SUB-BASE AND FINISH SURFACE

- - ADA ACESS AISLE 90D ANGLE (ICC A177.1-2009) (P.39) MINIMUM 96" WIDE 108" OR 10FT WIDE BY 20FT

- - ADA PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS 90D (ICC A117.1-2009) (P.39) MINIMUN 96" WIDE 108" OR 10FT WIDE BY 20FT

7-14 7.2 PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS 90D ANGLE MINIMUM 9FT x 18FT 10FT x 20FT BITUMINOUS SURFACE

7-11 7.1 BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRMENTS TABLE 7.4 26 - 250 SPACES = 2 BICYCLES 4 BICYCLE RACK

7-7 7.1 GENERAL PARKING STANDARDS BARRIER FREE (HANDICAPPED) TABLE 7.3 101 - 150 SPACES = 5 BARRIER SPACES 8 BARRIER SPACES SHOWN 106 REGULAR SPACES SHOWN - 114 TOTAL...

PAGE SECTION STANDARD REQUIREMENT ILLUSTRATED COMMENTS

ARTICLE 7 - PARKING & CIRCULATION STANDARDS

CITY OF COLUMBUS, INDIANA - PLANNING & ZONING

NO DESCRIPTION DATE
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